
   

 Board of Commissioners of Cook County 
 

 Finance Committee 
 
 
 Virtual Meeting 
 Wednesday, June 15, 2022 9:30 AM 
 

 PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
 

 Authorization as a virtual public speaker shall only be granted to those individuals who have submitted in  

 writing, their name, email address, phone number, subject matter, and organization (if any) to the 

 Secretary 24 hours in advance of the meeting. Duly authorized virtual public speakers shall be sent a link 

 to virtually attend the meeting and will be called upon to deliver testimony at a time specified in the 

 meeting agenda. Authorized public speakers who are not present during the specified time for public 

 testimony will forfeit their allotted time to speak at the meeting. Public testimony must not exceed three 

 minutes; the Secretary will keep track of the time and advise when the time for public testimony has 

 expired. After each speaker has completed their statement, they will be removed from the meeting.  Once 

 removed, you will still be able to follow the proceedings for that day at:

 https://www.cookcountyil.gov/service/watch-live-board-proceedings or in a viewing area at 69 W. 

Washington Street, 22nd Floor Conference Room D, Chicago, IL.  Persons authorized to provide public 

 testimony shall not use vulgar, abusive, or otherwise inappropriate language when addressing the Board; 

 failure to act appropriately; failure to speak to an item that is germane to the meeting, or failure to adhere 

 to the time requirements may result in expulsion from the meeting and/or disqualify the person from 

 providing future testimony. Written comments will not be read aloud at the meeting, but will be posted on 

 the meeting page and made a part of the meeting record. 
 

 22-3651 

 COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 

 Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 05/09/2022 
 

 22-3653 

 COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 

 Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 05/11/2022 
 

 22-3654 

 COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 

 Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 05/24/2022 

 

 

 
 



 

Page 2 of 22 

 

 COURT ORDERS 
 

 22-3530 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County 

 Report Title:  Report of Legal and Expert Witness Fees and Expenses Processed for Payment   

 Report Period:  May 1, 2022 to May 31, 2022  

 Summary:  This report includes court orders for the payment of fees and associated expenses to C

 processed by the Office of the Chief Judge and submitted to the Cook County Comptroller’s Office for 

 payment during the period.   
 
 
 SPECIAL COURT CASES 
 

 22-3675 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Susan G. Feibus  

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al. v. Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   05/18/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   39  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $29,437.71  

 Paid to Date:  $1,220,735.89 
 

 22-3677 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  The Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor  

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Assessor, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   05/23/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   158  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $56,503.59  

 Paid to Date:  $4,491,216.85  
 

 22-3678 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Cardelle Spangler  

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al. v. Clerk of Cook County, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   04/28/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   22A  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $2,319.62  

 Paid to Date:  $892,635.40  
 

 22-3679 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Cardelle Spangler  

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al. v. Clerk of Cook County, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   04/29/2022 



 

Page 3 of 22 

 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   22B  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $4,016.22  

 Paid to Date:  $892,635.40 
 

 22-3680 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Cardelle Spangler  

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al. v. Clerk of Cook County, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   05/23/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   24  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $44,825.67  

 Paid to Date:  $920,760.64 
 

 22-3681 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Cardelle Spangler 

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al., v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   05/02/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   264  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $72.50  

 Paid to Date:  $3,477,467.28  

 22-3682 

 Compliance/Complaint Administrator:  Cardelle Spangler   

 Case Name:   Shakman, et al., v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, et al. 

 Case No.(s):  69 C 2145 

 Date of This Order:   05/09/2022 

 Unopposed Petition Number:   265  

 This Court Ordered Amount of this petition:   $422.50  

 Paid to Date:  $3,477,467.28  

 22-3696 

 Firm:   Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC.   

 Special State's Attorney(s):  John J. Rock  

 Case Name:   Johnson v. Brown, et al., and Johnson v. Taylor, et al.  

 Case No.(s):   17 C 6249 and 18 C 5263 

 Time period: 03/01/2021 - 03/31/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $813.50  

 Paid to Date: $22,811.16  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 05/10/2021   

 22-3698 

 Firm:   Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC. 

 Special State's Attorney(s):  John J. Rock  

 Case Name:   Lukasik, et al. v. Thomas Nortman, et al. and Loveless v. Thomas Nortman, et al. 

 Case No.(s):   18 L 10893 and 18 L 13585 

 Time period: 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 



 

Page 4 of 22 

 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $356.50  

 Paid to Date: $44,516.67  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 11/02/2021   
 

 22-3700 

 Firm:   Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC.  

 Special State's Attorney(s):  John J. Rock  

 Case Name:   Strickland v. Thomas J. Dart, et al. 

 Case No.(s):   19 C 2621 

 Time period: 08/01/2021 - 08-31/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $1,650.00  

 Paid to Date: $72,722.35  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 11/02/2021  
 

 22-3701 

 Firm:   Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC.   

 Special State's Attorney(s):  John J. Rock  

 Case Name:   Percy Taylor v. Cook County, et al.  

 Case No.(s):   13 C 1856, 15 C 5919 

 Time period: 04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $123.50  

 Paid to Date: $585,171.80  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 06/22/2021  

 22-3702 

 Firm:   Rock Fusco & Connelly, LLC.   

 Special State's Attorney(s):  John J. Rock  

 Case Name:   Percy Taylor v. Cook County, et al.   

 Case No.(s):   13 C 1856, 15 C 5919 

 Time period: 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $728.50  

 Paid to Date: $585,171.80  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 585,171.8   

  

 22-3703 

 Firm:   O’Mara, Gleason & O’Callaghan, LLC. 

 Special State's Attorney(s):  Sean O’Callaghan  

 Case Name:  :  LaShawn Ezell v. City of Chicago, et al., Charles Johnson v. City of Chicago, et al., 

Larod  

 Styles v. Cassidy, et al., Troshawn McCoy v. Cassidy, et al.,  

 Case No.(s):   18 C 1049, 18 C 1062, 18 C 1053, 18 C 1068 

 Time period: 06/01/2021 - 07/30/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $1,461.00  

 Paid to Date: $3,903.50  



 

Page 5 of 22 

 

 22-3704 

 Firm:   O’Mara, Gleason, & O’Callaghan, LLC.  

 Special State's Attorney(s):  Richard Gleason  

 Case Name:   Administration of the Electronic Monitoring Program, and Taphia Williams v. Cook 

County, et al.  

 Case No.(s):   18 C 1456 

 Time period: 05/01/2021 - 07/30/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $8,957.75  

 Paid to Date: $90,797.79  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 09/21/2021  
 

 22-3707 

 Firm:   O’Mara, Gleason, & O’Callaghan, LLC.  

 Special State's Attorney(s):  Richard Gleason  

 Case Name:   Administration of the Electronic Monitoring Program, and Taphia Williams v. Cook 

County, et al.   

 Case No.(s):   18 C 1456 

 Time period: 08/01/2021 - 10/30/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $2,888.00  

 Paid to Date: $90,797.79  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 12/14/2021   
 

 22-3693 

 Firm:   Office of the Special Prosecutor   

 Attorney(s):  Michael J. O’Rourke 

 Case Name:   Appointment of Special Prosecutor 

 Case No.(s):   90 CR 25846 

 Date of This Order:  05/03/2022   

 Time period: 11/01/2022 - 03/15/2022 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $24,557.50  

 Paid to Date: $7,601,930.88  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A  
 

 22-3683 

 Firm:   Law Office of Andrew Ligas 

 Special State's Attorney(s):  Andrew Ligas 

 Case Name:   Estate of Wladyslaw Jarzabek 

 Case No.(s):   2019 P 00480 

 Time period: 01/01/2019 - 06/03/2019 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $1,035.00  

 Paid to Date: $0.00 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A 
 
 
 



 

Page 6 of 22 

 

 22-3684 

 Firm:   Hunsinger, Boyd, Odom & Goss Law Group, LLP 

 Special State's Attorney(s):  Shunte Goss 

 Case Name:   In re Estate of Ronald Flanders 

 Case No.(s):   2020 P 006097 

 Time period: 01/01/2021 - 06/02/2021 

 This Court Ordered Amount for fees and expenses:   $1,740.00 

 Paid to Date: $0.00 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A 

 
 
 SPECIAL CRIMINAL COURT CASES 
 

NOTE:   There are no cases of the above item type to be approved for this meeting. 

 
 
 PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

 22-3343 

 Case: Adamidis, George as Independent Administrator of Estate of John Adamidis v. Cook County, et al. 

 Case No:  2019 C 7652  

 Settlement Amount:  Payee 1: $32,507.78; Payee 2: $27,492.22  

 Department:  1210 Office of the Sheriff 

 Payable to: Payee 1: Estate of John Adamidis Payee 2: Ed Fox and Associates, LTD.  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: Alleged violation of civil rights.   
 

 22-3531 

 Case:  DeLeon-Reyes, Arturo v. Reynaldo Guevara, et al.   

 Case No:  18 C 1028  

 Settlement Amount:  $1,500,000.00 

 Department:  1250 State’s Attorney 

 Payable to: Loevy & Lovey, Attorneys at Law 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 01/11/2022   

 Subject matter: Alleged violation of civil rights.  
 

 22-3528 

 Case:  Gill-Richards, Ingrid v. Cook County, et al.   

 Case No:  ALS 19-0007   

 Settlement Amount:  $97,500.00 

 Department:  1260- Public Defender 

 Payable to: Ingrid Gill-Richards; Lonny Ogus, Attorney at Law 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of employment discrimination    
 
 
 



 

Page 7 of 22 

 

 22-3619 

 Case:  Northwestern Memorial Hospital v. County Care   

 Case No:  01-20-0014-7603   

 Settlement Amount:  $140,000.00 

 Department:  Cook County Health and Hospitals 

 Payable to: Stephenson, Acquisto & Coleman, Inc. CTA O.B.O. NMH 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022   

 Subject matter: insurance arbitration    

 

 22-3620 

 Case:  Superlative v. County of Cook   

 Case No:  N/A   

 Settlement Amount:  $700,000.00 

 Department:  Bureau of Finance 

 Payable to: The Superlative Group, Inc. 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: 07/27/2021   

 Subject matter: contract dispute    
 

 22-3621 

 Case:  Chicago Public Media v. Cook County Office of The President  

 Case No:  2018 CH 13891  

 Settlement Amount:  $68,947.97 

 Department:  1010-Office of The President 

 Payable to: Loevy & Loevy Attorneys at Law 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: Allegation of FOIA violation  
 

 22-3714 

 Case:  Raul Dorado v. CCSAO  

 Case No:  2015 CH 05536  

 Settlement Amount:  $281.95 

 Department:  1250 - State’s Attorney 

 Payable to: Stateville Correctional Center Inmate Trust Fund Dorado K53842 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: Allegation of FOIA violation   
 

 22-3038 

 Case:  Muhammad v. Nussbaum, et al.   

 Case No:  19 C 7969   

 Settlement Amount:  $4,000.00 

 Department:  1239 - Department of Corrections 

 Payable to: Na'im Muhammad and Seidman, Margulis & Fairman, LLP, his attorneys 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A  

 Subject matter: an allegation of a civil rights violation  
 



 

Page 8 of 22 

 

 22-3045 

 Case:  Sabic v. Dart, et al.  

 Case No:  20 L 6243   

 Settlement Amount:  $43,500.00 

 Department:  1239 - Department of Corrections 

 Payable to: Esmir Sabic and Sandberg Law Office P.C., his attorneys 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of automobile negligence   
 

 22-3193 

 Case:  Serrano, Jacob v. Salefski, et al.  

 Case No:  19 C 7169  

 Settlement Amount:  $3,500.00 

 Department:  1239 - Department of Corrections 

 Payable to: Jacob Serrano  

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of a civil rights violation  
 

 22-3319 

 Case:  Washington, Katrice v. Ciancarullo   

 Case No:  21 L 2665 

 Settlement Amount:  $12,500.00 

 Department:  1239-Department of Corrections 

 Payable to: Katrice Washington 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of a civil rights violation 
 

 22-3436 

 Case:  Dadej, Jakub v. Cermak Healthcare Services, et. al   

 Case No:  19 C 1972   

 Settlement Amount:  $2,000.00 

 Department:  4240- Cermak Health Services of Cook County 

 Payable to: Jakub Dadej 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of a civil rights violation 
 

 22-3499 

 Case:  Golden, Dwayne v Stallworth et al. 

 Case No:  22 L 945   

 Settlement Amount:  $22,500.00 

 Department:  4897 - John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County 

 Payable to: Dwayne D. Golden, Ankin Law Office LLC 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval: N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of automobile liability  
 



 

Page 9 of 22 

 

 22-3527 

 Case:  Guyton, Kenneth v County et al.   

 Case No:  22 C 1220   

 Settlement Amount:  $3,000.00 

 Department:  1239-Department of Corrections 

 Payable to: Thomas G. Morrissey, Ltd and Kenneth Guyton 

 Litigation Subcommittee Approval:  N/A   

 Subject matter: an allegation of a civil rights violation  

 
 
 QUARTERLY LITIGATION DISBURSEMENT REPORT 
 

NOTE:   There are no cases of the above item type to be approved for this meeting. 

 
 
 PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS REPORT 
 

 22-3617 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Risk Management   

 Report Title:  File and Receive Patient Arrestees   

 Report Period:  Month Ending April 30, 2022   

 Summary:  The Department of Risk Management is submitting for your information Patient Arrestees 

 Claims the month ending April 30, 2022. Payments total: $4573.53 

 
 
 SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS REPORT 
 

 22-3608 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Risk Management   

 Report Title:  Receive and File - Self Insurance Claims   

 Report Period:  Month Ending April 30, 2022   

 Summary:  The Department of Risk Management is submitting for your information Self Insurance 

 Claims for the month ending April 30, 2022.  Payments total $3,796.35   

 
 
 
 CLAIMS RECOVERY SETTLEMENTS 
 

 22-3473 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Risk Management   

 Report Title:  Receive and File - Subrogation Claim Recoveries   

 Report Period:  Month ending May 31, 2022   

 Summary:  Submitting for your information a summary of Claim Recoveries for the month ending  

May 31, 2022 - Total Recoveries:  $3,691.70 - Number of Recoveries:  4   
 



 

Page 10 of 22 

 

 WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

 22-3466 

 Employee: Felicia Haywood  

 Job Title: Clerk V 

 Department: Ambulatory/ Community Health Network 

 Date of Incident: 07/07/2017; 11/30/2017  

 Incident/Activity: On July 7, 2017, Petitioner suffered respiratory injury when she entered a room being  

 fumigated.  On November 30, 2017, Petitioner suffered respiratory injury when she smelled the odor of 

 cigarette and marijuana smoke on a patient’s clothing.   

 Accidental Injuries: Respiratory/ asthma exacerbation   

 Petition and Order No: 18 WC 00345; 18 WC 00346  

 Claim Amount: $10,000.00  

 Attorney: Rubens, Kress & Mulholland 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: 08/16/2011 ($15,000.00)  
 

 22-3467 

 Employee: Peter Kennedy  

 Job Title: Deputy Sheriff 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 01/24/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his left knee during a training exercise.   

 Accidental Injuries: Left leg   

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 004427  

 Claim Amount: $34,279.34  

 Attorney: Krol, Bongiorno & Given, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  
 

 22-3468 

 Employee: Bernice Cummings Shaw  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 09/20/2017  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her left shoulder, right shoulder, lumbar spine, left leg, and left hand 

 when she fell exciting an elevator.   

 Accidental Injuries: Left shoulder, right shoulder (disputed), lumbar spine, left leg, left hand.   

 Petition and Order No: 18 WC 016311  

 Claim Amount: $100,000.00  

 Attorney: Law Offices of Randall T. Manoyan 



 

Page 11 of 22 

 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: 06/14/2021 (pending)  
 

 22-3469 

 Employee: Joseph Hawker, Jr.  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 06/02/2021  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his face, nose, and left arm when he was struck by a detainee.  

 Accidental Injuries: Face, nose, left arm.   

 Petition and Order No: 21 WC 015018  

 Claim Amount: $25,770.70  

 Attorney: Argionis & Associates 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   
 

 22-3470 

 Employee: Rochelle Parker  

 Job Title: Director 

 Department: Office of Professional Review, Professional Integrity, and Special Investigations 

 Date of Incident: 09/09/2016  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her head, back, and neck during a motor vehicle accident.   

 Accidental Injuries: Head, back, neck   

 Petition and Order No: 16 WC 31005  

 Claim Amount: $1.00  

 Attorney: Keane Law Office 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: 03/20/2014 ($12,629.05)  

 22-3471 

 Employee: Julie Duffy  

 Job Title: 911 Dispatcher 

 Department: County Sheriff’s Police 

 Date of Incident: 05/16/2013  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her neck and back when she fell from a defective chair.   

 Accidental Injuries: Neck and back  

 Petition and Order No: 13 WC 17389  

 Claim Amount: $10,688.25  

 Attorney: Karchmar & Stone 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  



 

Page 12 of 22 

 

 22-3472 

 Employee: Luis Ortiz  

 Job Title: Animal Control Warden 

 Department: Animal Control Department 

 Date of Incident: 11/16/2016  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his lower back and neck when he was involved in a motor vehicle  

 accident.   

 Accidental Injuries: Lower back, neck   

 Petition and Order No: 16 WC 37586  

 Claim Amount: $8,673.00  

 Attorney: Cullen, Haskins, Nicholson & Menchetti 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: 01/11/2008 ($6,834.00)   
 

 22-3584 

 Employee: Sean Brady  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 10/17/2016  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his right hand breaking up a fight between detainees.  

 Accidental Injuries: Right hand   

 Petition and Order No: 16 WC 36567  

 Claim Amount: $16,496.82  

 Attorney: Law Offices of Peter C. Kopoulos, P.C. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  
 

 22-3585 

 Employee: James Chmura  

 Job Title: Motor Vehicle Driver 

 Department: Highways Department 

 Date of Incident: 07/12/2019  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his lower back lifting concrete.   

 Accidental Injuries: Lower back   

 Petition and Order No: 19 WC 20902  

 Claim Amount: $83,669.00  

 Attorney: Dworkin & Maciariello 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   
 



 

Page 13 of 22 

 

 22-3586 

 Employee: Sean DuBose  

 Job Title: Youth Development Specialist 

 Department: Juvenile Temporary Detention Center 

 Date of Incident: 01/03/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his back, neck, left knee, and left ankle breaking up a fight between 

 residents.  

 Accidental Injuries: Back, neck, left knee, left ankle.   

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 01772  

 Claim Amount: $33,839.93  

 Attorney: Sakes, Robinson & Rittenberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   
 

 22-3588 

 Employee: Gregory Hardaway  

 Job Title: Plumber 

 Department: Department of Facilities Management 

 Date of Incident: 11/13/2019; 05/21/2021  

 Incident/Activity: On November 13, 2019, Petitioner injured his left shoulder pushing up off a vent pipe.  

 On May 21, 2021, Petitioner injured his left hand and left middle finger lifting pumps.  

 Accidental Injuries: Left shoulder, left hand, left middle finger.  

 Petition and Order No: 21 WC 22132  

 Claim Amount: $20,000.00  

 Attorney: Whiteside & Goldberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: 09/19/2013 ($40,167.60)  
 

 22-3589 

 Employee: Dimas Hernandez 

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 08/07/2017  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner felt pain in his right wrist while holding a door open.  

 Accidental Injuries: Right wrist  

 Petition and Order No: 17 WC 28721  

 Claim Amount: $25,633.20  

 Attorney: Whiteside & Goldberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: 09/20/2021 (pending)  
 



 

Page 14 of 22 

 

 22-3591 

 Employee: Sam Khzakia  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 03/27/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner was exposed to COVID-19.   

 Accidental Injuries: Respiratory  

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 09314  

 Claim Amount: $3,848.40  

 Attorney: Law Offices of Argionis & Associates, LLC. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: 08/29/2020 (pending)  
 

 22-3593 

 Employee: Francis Lara  

 Job Title: Clerk V 

 Department: Stroger Hospital 

 Date of Incident: 11/18/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner contracted COVID-19.   

 Accidental Injuries: Respiratory  

 Petition and Order No: 21 WC 07506  

 Claim Amount: $7,031.34  

 Attorney: Rubens, Kress & Mulholland 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   
 

 22-3594 

 Employee: Patrick Lorenz  

 Job Title: Laborer 

 Department: Highway Department 

 Date of Incident: 03/19/2017  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his lower back and right leg when he slid into a ditch.   

 Accidental Injuries: Lower back, right leg  

 Petition and Order No: 17 WC 10402  

 Claim Amount: $313,267.73  

 Attorney: Law Offices of Kevin M. O’Brien 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 04/05/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  

 

 



 

Page 15 of 22 

 

 22-3595  

 Employee: Sean Michalczewski  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Department of Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 04/17/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner contracted COVID-19.   

 Accidental Injuries: Respiratory  

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 10255  

 Claim Amount: $6,003.00  

 Attorney: Disparti Law Group, P.A. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   

 

 22-3596 

 Employee: Shawn Murphy  

 Job Title: Police Officer 

 Department: County Police Department 

 Date of Incident: 04/15/2019  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his right knee after he slipped on ice.  

 Accidental Injuries: Right knee  

 Petition and Order No: 19 WC 12906  

 Claim Amount: $21,872.76  

 Attorney: Saks, Robinson & Rittenberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  

  

 22-3624 

 Employee: Martin Rauba 

 Job Title: Deputy Sheriff II 

 Department: Court Services Division 

 Date of Incident: 6/14/2019  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his right thigh while trying to restrain a fleeing detainee. 

 Accidental Injuries: Right Thigh   

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 01779 

 Claim Amount: $2,033.01 

 Attorney: James Heri and Ridge & Downes 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A   



 

Page 16 of 22 

 

 22-3625 

 Employee: Tiffany Robertson 

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 7/20/2021  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her head, neck, back, and psyche during an altercation with an 

 inmate. 

 Accidental Injuries: head, neck, back, and psyche 

 Petition and Order No: 21 WC 22709 

 Claim Amount: $17,760.52 

 Attorney: Al Koritsaris and the Law Offices of Argionis & Assoiciates 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A   

 

 22-3626 

 Employee: Natasha Beasley 

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 8/1/2018  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her back while trying to gain control of a detainee.   

 Accidental Injuries: Back   

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC  12244 

 Claim Amount: $29,969.54  

 Attorney: Randall Manoyan and the Law Offices of Randall T. Manoyan, LLC 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 5/9/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A   

 

 22-3627 

 Employee: Dimas Hernandez 

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 8/7/2017  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner felt pain in his right wrist while holding a door open for another officer on 

 the tier 

 Accidental Injuries: Right Wrist   

 Petition and Order No: 17 WC 28721  

 Claim Amount: $25,633.20  



 

Page 17 of 22 

 

 Attorney: Jason M. Whiteside and Whiteside and Goldberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 5/9/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: 9/20/2021 (pending)   
 

 22-3628 

 Employee: Sam Khzakia  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 3/27/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner alleges he contracted Covid-19 when an inmate coughed in his face. 

 Accidental Injuries: whole person   

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 09314 

 Claim Amount: $3,848.40 

 Attorney: Al Koritsaris and the Law Offices of Argionis & Assoiciates, LLC 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A  

 Prior/pending claims: 8/29/2020 (pending) 

 22-3629 

 Employee: Francis Lara 

 Job Title: Clerk V 

 Department: Stroger Hospital 

 Date of Incident: 11/18/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner alleges she contracted Covid-19 at work.   

 Accidental Injuries: whole person  

 Petition and Order No: 21 WC 07506  

 Claim Amount: $7,031.34 

 Attorney: Matthew Abrams and Rubens, Kress, & Mulholland 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A   

 22-3630 

 Employee: Patrick Lorenz 

 Job Title: Laborer 

 Department: Highway 

 Date of Incident: 3/19/2007  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his lower back and right leg when he slid into a ditch.   

 Accidental Injuries: lower back and right leg  

 Petition and Order No: 17 WC 10402  

 Claim Amount: $313,267.73  

 Attorney: Kevin O’Brien and the Law Office of Kevin M. O’Brien 



 

Page 18 of 22 

 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 4/5/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A  
 

 22-3631 

 Employee: Regino Torres  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 3/19/2017  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his left leg while taking a detainee down to the ground for emergency

 handcuffing.  

 Accidental Injuries: Left Leg   

 Petition and Order No: 17 WC 10402  

 Claim Amount: $73,000.00  

 Attorney: Randall Manoyan and the Law Offices of Randall T. Manoyan, LLC 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 5/9/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A  

 22-3632 

 Employee: Mia Wolf 

 Job Title: Clerk V 

 Department: County Clerk Election Division #1524 

 Date of Incident: 2/3/2014; 3/30/2016; 4/6/2017; and 4/9/2018  

 Incident/Activity: On February 3, 2014, Petitioner injured her right arm while using the ballot machine.  

 On March 30, 2016, Petitioner injured her bilateral thumbs from peeling stickers. On April 6, 2017, 

 Petitioner re-injured her bilateral thumbs and hands from repetitive activity while working.  On April 9, 

 2018, Petitioner injured her right shoulder while lifting ballot bins  

 Accidental Injuries: right arm, bilateral thumbs, bilateral hands, and right shoulder   

 Petition and Order No: 14 WC  05782; 17 WC 11556; 18 WC 16900  

 Claim Amount: $48,465.01  

 Attorney: Celso Fuentes, Jr. and Celso Fuentes, Jr. & Associates, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 5/9/2022  

 Prior/pending claims: N/A   

 22-3633 

 Employee: Petros Koutsopanagos  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 04/15/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his back, neck, and left shoulder after he slipped and fell down the 

 stairs.  



 

Page 19 of 22 

 

 Accidental Injuries: Back, Neck, Left Shoulder  

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 12524  

 Claim Amount: $38,742.82  

 Attorney: Vasilatos & Cotter, P.C. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: 05/09/2022 

 Prior/pending claims: 02/18/2004 (dismissed)  
 

 22-3635 

 Employee: John Kowalski  

 Job Title: Deputy Sheriff Sergeant 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 09/16/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his left leg and left arm when he was tackled by a colleague at work.  

 Accidental Injuries: Left Leg, Left Arm  

 Petition and Order No: 20 WC 26400; 20 WC 28824  

 Claim Amount: $24,752.76  

 Attorney: DePaolo & Zadeikis 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A 

 Prior/pending claims: N/A  
 

 22-3636 

 Employee: John Luckett  

 Job Title: Correctional Officer 

 Department: Corrections 

 Date of Incident: 08/11/2020  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner fell from a bus   

 Accidental Injuries: Low back, bilateral shoulders   

 Petition and Order No: 18WC36352  

 Claim Amount: $5,000.00  

 Attorney: Whiteside and Goldberg, Ltd. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a  

 Prior/pending claims: 09/20/2012 and 04/20/2015 ($40,445.35)  
 

 22-3637 

 Employee: Aaron Spears  

 Job Title: Police Officer 

 Department: Police Department 

 Date of Incident: 08/21/2019  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured his right hand after he fell on the ground while participating in a taser  

 certification.  



 

Page 20 of 22 

 

 Accidental Injuries: Right Hand  

 Petition and Order No: 19 WC 26956  

 Claim Amount: $10,000.00  

 Attorney: Block Klukas Manzella & Shell, P.C. 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: N/A 

 Prior/pending claims: 01/04/2009 ($15,682.50)  

 22-3640 

 Employee: Helen Siaj  

 Job Title: Sheriff Deputy 

 Department: Sheriff’s Department 

 Date of Incident: 10/13/2011  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner injured her neck and back following a car crash   

 Accidental Injuries: Neck and Back   

 Petition and Order No: 11WC40887  

 Claim Amount: $1.00  

 Attorney: Vrdolyak Law Group LLC 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a  

 Prior/pending claims: n/a   

 

 22-3641 

 Employee: Sierra Armstrong  

 Job Title: Youth Development Specialist 

 Department: JTDC 

 Date of Incident: 10/29/2019; 07/26/2020; 11/03/2020; 03/01/2021  

 Incident/Activity: Petitioner sustained a left shoulder injury during an altercation; Petitioner sustained a 

 low back injury following a fall in a bathroom; Petitioner sustained a low back and left wrist injury 

 following a fall on a wet surface   

 Accidental Injuries: Low Back, Left Wrist, Left Shoulder   

 Petition and Order No: 21WC18703; 21WC18707; 22WC6407; 22WC6409  

 Claim Amount: $20,231.70 

 Attorney: Law Offices of Steven Tenzer 

 Date of Subcommittee Approval: n/a 

 Prior/pending claims: n/a  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 21 of 22 

 

 WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS PAYMENT REPORT 
 

 22-3753 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Risk Management 

 Report Title:  Receive and File - Workers’ Compensation Claim Payments 

 Report Period:  4/1/2022 - 4/30/2022 

 Summary:  The Department of Risk Management is submitting for your information Workers’ 

Compensation Claim Payments for the month ending April 2022. Payments total $1,185,231.80 
 

 22-3754 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Risk Management 

 Report Title:  Receive and File - Workers’ Compensation Claim Payments 

 Report Period:  5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 

 Summary:  The Department of Risk Management is submitting for your information Workers’ 

Compensation Claim Payments for the month ending May 2022. Payments total $1,443,483.60 

 

 COMPTROLLERS 
 

 22-3533 

 REPORT 

 Department:  Comptroller   

 Report Title:  Analysis of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ending 4/30/22   

 Report Period:  4/30/2022   

 Summary:  Submitting for your information, an Analysis of Revenues and Expenses for the period ending 

 4/30/2022 for the Corporate, Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.  

 

 HEALTH & HOSPITAL 
 

 22-3222 

 REPORT 

 Department:  CCH  

 Report Title:  CCH Monthly Report  

 Report Period:  June 2022   

 Summary:  This report is provided in accordance with Resolution 14-4311 approved by the County Board 

 on 7/23/14  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 22 of 22 

 

FINANCE MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2022 

TOTALS FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO PRESENT AND TO BE APPROVED FOR THIS MEETING 

 

 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO PRESENT:       $3,167,463.79 

 

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED:                                    $181,909.06 

 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 

 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO PRESENT:  $48,716,632.98 

 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $2,657,729.92 

 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 

 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO PRESENT: $4,699,013.54 

 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED:                              $1,340,811.50 

 

 


